

No. 04-108

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SUSETTE KELO, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF NEW LONDON, CONNECTICUT, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ of Certiorari to  
The Supreme Court of the State of Connecticut**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF  
MARY BUGRYN DUDKO, FRANK BUGRYN, JR.,  
MICHAEL J. DUDKO, HARRY PAPPAS,  
CURTIS BLANC, PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,  
AND CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR

*Of Counsel*

Pacific Legal Foundation  
3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200  
Sacramento, California 95834  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

JAMES S. BURLING

*Counsel of Record*

Pacific Legal Foundation  
3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200  
Sacramento, California 95834  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation, et al.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE EVISCERATION OF THE “PUBLIC USE” CLAUSE HAS CAUSED A PROLIFERATION OF RENT-SEEKING CONDEMNATIONS .....	4
A. Eminent Domain Abuse Is a Threat to the Homes and Businesses of All Americans .....	4
B. Rent Seeking Is the Inevitable Consequence of the Erosion of the Public Use Requirement .....	5
II. EMINENT DOMAIN ABUSE WREAKS HAVOC ON FAMILY AND SOCIETY .....	8
A. Unchecked Use of Eminent Domain Damages Civility .....	8
B. Eminent Domain Abuse Sets Neighbor Against Neighbor and Disrupts Family Life ...	12
C. Redevelopment Condemnations Leave Homeowners with Little Voice in Safeguarding Their Communities .....	18
D. Eminent Domain Abuse Lures Public Officials from Their Duty To Protect the Public Interest .....	22
E. Private Takings Undermine the Conditions of Healthy Citizenship .....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
CONCLUSION .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>99 Cents Only Stores v. Lancaster Redevelopment Agency</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (C.D. Cal. 2001) . . . . .	24-25
<i>Armendariz v. Penman</i> , 75 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	25-26
<i>Basin Elec. Power Co-op. v. Lang</i> , 304 N.W.2d 715 (S.D. 1981) . . . . .	27
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954) . . . . .	25
<i>Bethel School Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986) . . . . .	11
<i>Bugryn v. City of Bristol</i> , 2000 WL 192887 (Conn. Super. Jan. 31, 2000) . . . . .	13
<i>Bugryn v. City of Bristol</i> , 774 A.2d 1042 (Conn. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1019 (2001) . . . . .	13-15
<i>Casino Reinvestment Redevelopment Auth. v. Banin</i> , 727 A.2d 102 (N.J. 1998) . . . . .	5
<i>City of Bremerton v. Estate of Anderson</i> , 1999 WL 1116811 (Wash. App. Div. 2 Dec. 3, 1999), <i>rev.</i> <i>denied</i> , 10 P.3d 407 (Wash. 2000) . . . . .	4
<i>City of Las Vegas Downtown Redevelopment Agency v.</i> <i>Carol Pappas et al.</i> , No. A327519 (Nev. DCA 1996) . . . . .	18-21
<i>City of Las Vegas Downtown Redevelopment</i> <i>Agency v. Pappas</i> , 76 P.3d 1 (2003), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1603 (2004) . . . . .	18, 20
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980) . . . . .	21
<i>Cottonwood Christian Center v. Cypress Redevelopment</i> <i>Agency</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002) . . . . .	24-25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>County of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , 684 N.W.2d 765 (Mich. 2004) . . . . .	1
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984) . . . . .	1-3, 25
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) . . . . .	7
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) . . . . .	9
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) . . . . .	1
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) . . . . .	1, 17
<i>Poletown Neighborhood Council v. Detroit</i> , 304 N.W.2d 455 (Mich. 1981) . . . . .	2, 11-12
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973) . . . . .	21
<i>San Antonio Independent School Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973) . . . . .	12
<i>Town of Corte Madera v. Yasin</i> , No. A092777, 2002 WL 1723997 (Cal. App. 1st Dist. July 25, 2002) . . . . .	4-5
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) . . . . .	6
<i>United States v. Mississippi Valley Generating Co.</i> , 364 U.S. 520 (1961) . . . . .	22
<i>Washington v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982) . . . . .	12
<b>Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 32(3) . . . . .	18
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a) . . . . .	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
1 Hayek, F.A., <i>Law, Legislation, and Liberty: Rules and Order</i> (1973) .....	8
Abowitz, Richard, <i>Gulch Doesn't Glitter and It's Not Gold</i> , Las Vegas Weekly ( <a href="http://www.lasvegasweekly.com/2002/05_16/nightlife_skin.html">http://www.lasvegasweekly.com/2002/05_16/nightlife_skin.html</a> (last visited Nov. 8, 2004)) .....	21-22
<i>Another Loss for the Bugryns</i> , Hartford Courant, Aug. 5, 2003 (2003 WL 59295286) .....	14
Berliner, Dana, <i>Public Power, Private Gain: A Five-Year, State-by-State Report Examining the Abuse of Eminent Domain</i> (2003) .....	3-4
Buchanan, James M. & Tullock, Gordon, <i>The Calculus of Consent</i> (Ann Arbor Paperbacks, 1965) (1962) ...	5-6
Byron, Ken, <i>Bugryn Deadline Is Tonight: City Lawyer Says Two Women in Home Have Taken No Action Toward Moving</i> , Hartford Courant, Apr. 1, 2004 (2004 WL 72901474) .....	15
Byron, Ken, <i>Mayor's Office Under Guard Afterirate Telephone Call</i> , Hartford Courant, Apr. 2, 2004 (2004 WL 72901667) .....	15
Claeys, Eric, <i>Property, Morality and Society in Founding Era Legal Treatises</i> , Paper presented to American Political Science Association annual meeting, Aug. 30, 2002 ( <a href="http://apsaproceedings.cup.org/Site/papers/068/068008ClaeysEric.pdf">http://apsaproceedings.cup.org/Site/papers/068/068008ClaeysEric.pdf</a> (visited Nov. 8, 2004))	16-17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Cruse, Linda, <i>Merriam Sells Condemned Property to Baron BMW</i> , Kansas City Star, Jan. 27, 1999 (1999 WL 2402262) .....	4
de Tocqueville, Alexis, <i>Democracy in America</i> (G. Lawrence trans., J. P. Mayer ed. 1969) .....	11
Farber, Daniel, <i>Public Choice and Just Compensation</i> , 9 Const. Commentary 279 (1992) .....	12
Fillo, MaryEllen, <i>Bugryns Take Case to Court, Fight City’s Plan to Seize Property</i> , Hartford Courant, Oct. 7, 1999 (1999 WL 19959746) .....	13
Fremont Street Experience, <i>Downtown Las Vegas Visitor Profile Accentuates Adult Environment</i> , ( <a href="http://www.a2zlasvegas.com/fse/fse06.html">http://www.a2zlasvegas.com/fse/fse06.html</a> ) (last visited Nov. 8, 2004) .....	22
Frost, Robert, <i>Mending Wall</i> (1949), reprinted in <i>Robert Frost: Collected Poems, Prose, and Plays</i> (R. Poirier & M. Richardson eds. 1995) .....	8
Harlow, Summer, <i>Officials in Liberty Banking on Triangle, Development Seen As Boon to the City</i> , Kansas City Star, June 6, 2004, at 2 (2004 WL 82045125) .....	27
Hobbes, Thomas, <i>Leviathan</i> (M. Oakeshott ed., 1962) (1651) .....	17
<i>It’s Time Bugryns Moved Out</i> , Hartford Courant, Apr. 9, 2004 (2004 WL 76026254) .....	15
Jones, Stephen, Note: <i>Trumping Eminent Domain Law: An Argument for Strict Scrutiny Analysis Under the Public Use Requirement of the Fifth Amendment</i> , 50 Syracuse L. Rev. 285 (2000) .....	5, 27



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Keep Plant In the Area</i> , Hartford Courant, Sept. 14, 2000 (2000 WL 23020391) .....	14
Kochan, Donald J., “ <i>Public Use</i> ” and the Independent Judiciary: <i>Condemnation in an Interest-Group</i> <i>Perspective</i> , 3 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 49 (1998) .....	3, 5-7
Letter to James Monroe (Oct 5, 1786), in <i>The Complete</i> <i>Madison</i> 45 (Saul Padover ed., 1953) .....	17
Letter to John Adams (Oct. 28, 1813), in <i>The</i> <i>Adams-Jefferson Letters</i> (L. Cappon ed. 1959) .....	9
Majerus, Jackie, <i>Housing Market Pricy for Bugryns</i> , Bristol Press, Oct. 5, 2002 ( <a href="http://www.zwire.com/site/news.cfm?newsid=5605624&amp;BRD=1643&amp;PAG=461&amp;dept_id=10486&amp;rfi=6">http://www.zwire.com/site</a> <a href="http://www.zwire.com/site/news.cfm?newsid=5605624&amp;BRD=1643&amp;PAG=461&amp;dept_id=10486&amp;rfi=6">/news.cfm?newsid=5605624&amp;BRD=1643&amp;PAG=461</a> &dept_id=10486&rfi=6 (visited Nov. 8, 2004)) .....	14
Mihailovich, Steven, <i>Decision Maker: Joseph Schillaci</i> , <i>New Chief Hopes to Light up Downtown Attraction</i> , Las Vegas Business Press, Dec. 15, 2003 (2003 WL 11197028) .....	22
Minutes of Boynton Beach City Council Meeting, Apr. 29, 2003 at 1-2 ( <a href="http://weblink.ci.boynton-beach.fl.us/Index.asp?DocumentID=19751&amp;FolderID=14493&amp;SearchHandle=12868&amp;DocViewType=ShowImage&amp;LeftPaneType=Hidden&amp;dbid=0&amp;page=1">http://weblink.ci.boynton-beach.fl.us/</a> <a href="http://weblink.ci.boynton-beach.fl.us/Index.asp?DocumentID=19751&amp;FolderID=14493&amp;SearchHandle=12868&amp;DocViewType=ShowImage&amp;LeftPaneType=Hidden&amp;dbid=0&amp;page=1">Index.asp?DocumentID=19751&amp;FolderID=14493&amp;</a> <a href="http://weblink.ci.boynton-beach.fl.us/Index.asp?DocumentID=19751&amp;FolderID=14493&amp;SearchHandle=12868&amp;DocViewType=ShowImage&amp;LeftPaneType=Hidden&amp;dbid=0&amp;page=1">SearchHandle=12868&amp;DocViewType=ShowImage&amp;L</a> <a href="http://weblink.ci.boynton-beach.fl.us/Index.asp?DocumentID=19751&amp;FolderID=14493&amp;SearchHandle=12868&amp;DocViewType=ShowImage&amp;LeftPaneType=Hidden&amp;dbid=0&amp;page=1">eftPaneType=Hidden&amp;dbid=0&amp;page=1</a> ) (last visited Nov. 9, 2004) .....	23
Pipes, Richard, <i>Property and Freedom</i> (1999) .....	8-9
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>A Natural Rights Perspective on</i> <i>Eminent Domain in California</i> , 32 Sw. U. L. Rev. 569 (2003) .....	5, 7, 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Smith, Rod, <i>Aging Properties, California Challenge Hurt Off-Strip Gaming Node</i> , Las Vegas Review-Journal, Dec. 15, 2002 (2002 WL 6884281) . . . . .	22
Squires, Michael, <i>Few Gains Seen from Land Fight</i> , Las Vegas Review-Journal, Aug. 15, 2004, at 1B (2004 WL 61428384) . . . . .	18, 28
Stacom, Don, <i>Bulldozers Level Family’s Homes, Crews Clear Way for Business Park</i> , Hartford Courant, Oct. 29, 2004 (2004 WL 97569879) . . . . .	13
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>Naked Preferences and the Constitution</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 1689 (1984) . . . . .	6
<i>Time to Make the Land Deal</i> , Hartford Courant, Feb. 8, 2000 (2000 WL 4226790) . . . . .	13-14
Ventimiglia, Jack “Miles,” <i>An Eminent Domain Primer: State Law Favors Government, Not Public, Liberty</i> Sun-News, Aug. 19, 2004 ( <a href="http://www.zwire.com/site/news.cfm?newsid=12714176&amp;BRD=1452&amp;PAG=461&amp;dept_id=155083&amp;rfi=8">http://www.zwire.com/site/news.cfm?newsid=12714176&amp;BRD=1452&amp;PAG=461&amp;dept_id=155083&amp;rfi=8</a> (visited Nov. 16, 2004)) . . . . .	27
WFSB Bristol, <i>Bristol Seeks to Evict People for Industrial Park</i> ( <a href="http://www.wfsb.com/Global/story.asp?S=954365">http://www.wfsb.com/Global/story.asp?S=954365</a> (visited Nov. 8, 2004)) . . .	15
Wilson, James, <i>On Property, in 2 Works of James Wilson</i> (R. McCloskey ed. 1967) . . . . .	17
Wylie, Jeanie, <i>Poletown: Community Betrayed</i> (1989) . .	10
